SILK

Born
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
NAYLOR
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Silk
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Cooke
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1%

Adams
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Arthur Alfred

11 Apr 1868 Glasgow, Scotlnad
25 Dec 1962 (94) Davenport, NZ
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Thomas 1809 - 1887 Karori
Eliza Nelmes 1831 - 1908 Wanganui
22 Oct 1906 Picton, NZ
Emma Constance
17 Sep 1884 Bluff, NZ
3 Mar 1959 (75) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated
George 1831 - 1897 Waipukurau
Louisa Darby 1847 - 1884 Invercargill
Lillian Louise
18 Jun 1907 Levin, NZ
2 Apr 1993 (86) Rodney, NZ

Nth Shore, NZ cremated
22 Oct 1937

Albert Alexander (Ted)
9 Jun 1903 Auckland, NZ
12 Jun 1989 (86) Auckland, NZ
Nth Shore, NZ cremated
22 Nov 1929 Auckland (Divorced 1936)
Irene Margaret
8 Dec 1906
25 Nov 1994 (88)

Kaikoura, NZ



Silk Sylvia Constance

Born: 24 Dec 1911 Levin, NZ
Died: 1 Apr 2003 (82)

Buried: Nth Shore, NZ cremated (as Hayter)

Married: (1) 9 Feb 1950

Bond Philip Waldon

Born: 16 Mar 1918

Died: 19 Nov 1998 (80)

Buried: Manukau Memorial Garden cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2")  ?

Silk Iola Ivy (Ivy)

Born: 17 Oct 1915 Levin, NZ
Died: 23 Aug 1948 (35)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 7 Jan 1938

Morgan George Henry Bennett

Born: 3 Nov 1900 Auckland, NZ
Died: 18 Mar 1953 (53) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Silk Arthur George (George)

Born: 17 Nov 1916 Levin, NZ

Died: 23 Oct 2004 (88) Connecticut, USA

Buried: Cremated & ashes scattered In USA & NZ
WW2, Official Photographer, Australian Forces

Married: 26 Nov 1947 California, NZ
Schieber Margery Gray

Born: 9 Dec 1924

Died: Still alive as at 2021

Silk Ivan Nelmes

Born: 20 Nov 1918 Levin, NZ

Died: 21 Jun 2013 (95) Queensland, Aus
Buried: Bundaberg cemetery, Q’land, Aus

Married: 29 Mar 1945
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Martin Mary Elizabeth

Born:

Died:

Buried:

Notes:

Arthur arrived in NZ with his parents & siblings in 1880.

Emma’s parents arrived in NZ in 1875.

George Silk was an international photographer and now a Horowhenua
Heritage ‘Walk of Fame’ recipient

Property:
Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

Arthur Emma
1890 Wellington Warehouse Asst
1894 Wellington Warehouse Asst
1896 Wellington Warehouse Asst
1899 Masterton Piano Tuner
1900 Masterton Piano Tuner
1905 Masterton Piano Importer PN Clerk
1908 Masterton Piano Importer
1911 Hamilton Piano Tuner Hamilton Married
1914 Levin Farmer Levin Married
1919 Nelson Piano Tuner Nelson Married
1922 Nelson Piano Tuner Nelson Married
1925 Nelson Piano Tuner Nelson Married
1928 Nelson Piano Tuner Nelson Married
1931 Auckland Piano Tuner Auckland Married
1935 Auckland Piano Tuner Auckland Married
1938 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1941 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1943 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1946 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1949 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1954 Auckland No Occupation Auckland Married
1957 Auckland Retired Auckland Married
1960 Auckland Retired
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1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1978
1981
1987

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1987
1995
1998
2001
2002

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1943
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Albert

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Philip

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

George

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Traveller
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Salesman
Salesman
Retired

Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Clerk
Warehouseman
Clerk

Clerk
Purchasing Officer
Retired

Retired

Retired

Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Motor Driver
Mechanic
Mechanic

Lillian

Nelson

Nelson

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Sylvia

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Rodney
Rodney
Rodney

Ivy

Auckland
Auckland

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married

Retired
Retired
Retired

Married
Married



1946
1949

1938
1941

1941
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
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Auckland

Arthur
Auckland
Auckland

Ivan

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Opuawhanga

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

No occupation

Salesman
Salesman

Farmhand
Gardener
Gardener
Gardener
Merchant
Farm Labourer
Machinest

No Occupation
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Retired
Retired

Auckland

Mary

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Opua.

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



