SILK Arthur Alfred

Born 11 Apr 1868 Glasgow, Scotlnad Died: 25 Dec 1962 (94) Davenport, NZ Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Father: Thomas 1809 – 1887 Karori Mother: Eliza Nelmes 1831 – 1908 Wanganui

Married: 22 Oct 1906 Picton, NZ

NAYLOR Emma Constance

Born: 17 Sep 1884 Bluff, NZ
Died: 3 Mar 1959 (75) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Father: George 1831 – 1897 Waipukurau Mother: Louisa Darby 1847 – 1884 Invercargill

Children:

Silk Lillian Louise

Born: 18 Jun 1907 Levin, NZ Died: 2 Apr 1993 (86) Rodney, NZ

Buried: Nth Shore, NZ cremated

Married: 22 Oct 1937

Cooke Albert Alexander (Ted)

Born: 9 Jun 1903 Auckland, NZ Died: 12 Jun 1989 (86) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Nth Shore, NZ cremated

Married: (1st) 22 Nov 1929 Auckland (Divorced 1936)

Adams Irene Margaret

Born: 8 Dec 1906 Kaikoura, NZ

Died: 25 Nov 1994 (88)

Buried:

Silk Sylvia Constance

Born: 24 Dec 1911 Levin, NZ

Died: 1 Apr 2003 (82)

Buried: Nth Shore, NZ cremated (as Hayter)

Married: (1st) 9 Feb 1950

Bond Philip Waldon

Born: 16 Mar 1918 Died: 19 Nov 1998 (80)

Buried: Manukau Memorial Garden cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2nd) ?

Silk Iola Ivy (Ivy)

Born: 17 Oct 1915 Levin, NZ

Died: 23 Aug 1948 (35)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 7 Jan 1938

Morgan George Henry Bennett

Born: 3 Nov 1900 Auckland, NZ Died: 18 Mar 1953 (53) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Silk Arthur George (George)

Born: 17 Nov 1916 Levin, NZ

Died: 23 Oct 2004 (88) Connecticut, USA

Buried: Cremated & ashes scattered In USA & NZ

WW2, Official Photographer, Australian Forces

Married: 26 Nov 1947 California, NZ

Schieber Margery Gray

Born: 9 Dec 1924

Died: Still alive as at 2021

Silk Ivan Nelmes

Born: 20 Nov 1918 Levin, NZ

Died: 21 Jun 2013 (95) Queensland, Aus

Buried: Bundaberg cemetery, Q'land, Aus

Married: 29 Mar 1945

Martin Mary Elizabeth

Born: Died: Buried:

Notes:

Arthur arrived in NZ with his parents & siblings in 1880.

Emma's parents arrived in NZ in 1875.

George Silk was an international photographer and now a Horowhenua Heritage 'Walk of Fame' recipient

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

	Arthur		Emma	
1890	Wellington	Warehouse Asst		
1894	Wellington	Warehouse Asst		
1896	Wellington	Warehouse Asst		
1899	Masterton	Piano Tuner		
1900	Masterton	Piano Tuner		
1905	Masterton	Piano Importer	PΝ	Clerk
1908	Masterton	Piano Importer		
1911	Hamilton	Piano Tuner	Hamilton	Married
1914	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1919	Nelson	Piano Tuner	Nelson	Married
1922	Nelson	Piano Tuner	Nelson	Married
1925	Nelson	Piano Tuner	Nelson	Married
1928	Nelson	Piano Tuner	Nelson	Married
1931	Auckland	Piano Tuner	Auckland	Married
1935	Auckland	Piano Tuner	Auckland	Married
1938	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1941	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Retired		

	Albert		Lillian	
1925	Auckland	Traveller		
1928	Auckland	Salesman	Nelson	Spinster
1931	Auckland	Salesman	Nelson	Spinster
1935	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Spinster
1938	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Spinster
1941	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Auctioneer	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Auctioneer	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Auctioneer	Auckland	Married
1966	Auckland	Auctioneer	Auckland	Married
1969	Auckland	Auctioneer	Auckland	Married
1978	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1981	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland	Married
1987	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
	Philip		Sylvia	
1935	Fillip		Auckland	Spinster
1938			Auckland	Spinster
1941	Auckland	Warehouseman	Auckland	Spinster
1943	Auckland	Warehouseman	Auckland	Spinster
1946	Auckland	Warehouseman	Auckland	Spinster
1949	Auckland	Clerk	Auckland	Spinster
1954	Auckland	Warehouseman	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Clerk	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Clerk	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Purchasing Officer	Auckland	Married
1987	Auckland	Retired	Additional	Harrica
1995	Auckland	Retired		
1998	Auckland	Retired	Rodney	Retired
2001	/ tacktaria	rteen ea	Rodney	Retired
2002			Rodney	Retired
2002			Rouney	Recirca
	George		Ivy	
1925	Auckland	Motor Driver		
1928	Auckland	Motor Driver		
1931	Auckland	Motor Driver		
1935	Auckland	Mechanic		
1938	Auckland	Mechanic	Auckland	Married
1943			Auckland	Married

1946 1949	Auckland	No occupation	Auckland	Married
1938	Arthur Auckland	Salesman		
1941	Auckland	Salesman		
	Ivan		Mary	
1941	Auckland	Farmhand		
1946	Auckland	Gardener	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Gardener	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Gardener	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Merchant	Auckland	Married
1960	Opuawhanga	Farm Labourer	Opua.	Married
1966	Auckland	Machinest	Auckland	Married
1969	Auckland	No Occupation	Auckland	Married
1972	Auckland	Cabinetmaker	Auckland	Married
1975	Auckland	Cabinetmaker	Auckland	Married
1978	Auckland	Cabinetmaker	Auckland	Married
1981	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1987	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married